
 

 

 

Company Number: 07388600 

 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited 
 
Wednesday, 21st June, 2023 in Virtual Meeting, Microsoft Teams, at 
4.30 pm 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Part I (Items Publicly Available) 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

3. Matters Arising   
 

4. Declarations of Interest   
 

5. LEP Budget and Business Plan 2023/24  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

6. Transfer of LEP Responsibilities to Local Democratic Institutions  (Pages 
13 - 14) 
 

7. Shaping a Lancashire Business Board  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

8. LEP Governance and Committees Report - June 2023  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

9. Any Other Business   
 

10. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 

The next Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board meeting is scheduled to be 
held Wednesday 20th September 2023 at 4:30pm in Committee Room 'C' - 
The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston (In person meeting). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



- 2 - 

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 
 

The Board is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, it considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 as indicated against the heading to the item. 

 
Part II (Items that are Private and Confidential) 
 
12. Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnership - future arrangements  (Pages 

29 - 32) 

 



 
 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 21st March 2023 at 4.30 pm as 
a Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 
 
 
Present 

 
Debbie Francis OBE (Chair) 

 
Miranda Barker OBE 
Councillor Alyson Barnes 
Ann Dean MBE DL 
Kam Kothia OBE DL 
Councillor Quesir Mahmood 

Mark Rawstron 
County Councillor Aidy Riggott 
Alison Robinson 
Councillor Ivan Taylor 
Annette Weekes MBE 

 
In Attendance 
 
Andy Walker, Interim Chief Executive, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Anne-Marie Parkinson, Head of LEP Coordination, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Phil Green, Executive Director – Growth Environment & Transport, Lancashire County 
Council 
Neil Kissock, Director of Finance, Lancashire County Council 
Andy Milroy, Democratic Services Manager (Companies), Lancashire County Council 
Hannah Lysons, Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Nick Gerrard, Growth and Prosperity Programme Director, Blackpool Council 
Paul Evans, Assistant Director Area Lead – Department for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy 
  
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. Apologies had been received from LEP 

Director Graham Baldwin. 
 

 
2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2022 

 
 Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2022 were 

approved as an accurate record. 
 

 
3.   Matters Arising 

 
 Under matters arising, Andy Walker, Interim Chief Executive, Lancashire 

Enterprise Partnership, noted that it had previously been agreed that a report 
providing the Board with advice on the dormancy status of the company would be 
discussed at this meeting. However, due to the Chancellor's Statement on 15 
March 2023, this issue would now be addressed differently, and once the future 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

 

of Local Enterprise Partnerships was made clearer by Government. A further 
update would be provided to the Board once it is available. 
 

 
4.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 No declarations of interest were made at this point of the meeting. 

 
The Chair reminded Board members of the importance of keeping their Register 
of Interests up to date and reminded Board members to respond to requests by 
LCC Democratic Services to review and update their Register of Interests ahead 
of the 2023-24 financial year, and that this should be completed as soon as 
possible. 
 

 
5.   LEP Annual Performance Review 2023-24 

 
 Andy Walker presented a report (circulated) on the Annual Performance Review 

of the LEP conducted by the Cities and Local Growth team at the Department for 
Business, Energy, and Industrial Strategy (BEIS). 
 
It was reported that the LEP is no longer under a higher level of scrutiny, as the 
previous issues which had been carried forward from prior Annual Performance 
Reviews have now been resolved. 
 
Paul Evans, Assistant Director Area Lead, BEIS, thanked those involved for their 
work to resolve the issues, and highlighted to the Board that the LEP's 
assessment has recently passed through a national moderation and therefore 
what is reported is considered finalised. 
 
Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board noted the report. 
 

 
6.   LEP Finances - 22/23 Outturn 23/24  Budget 

 
 Andy Walker presented a report (circulated) on the estimated out-turn for LEP 

finances in 2022/23 financial year and an outline budget for 2023/24. It was noted 
that moving into 2023/24, despite the cut of £125,000 to core grant, the LEP has 
enough funds to sustain existing staffing commitments and the potential to fill the 
vacancy left by the recent resignation of the LEP Co-ordinator. 
 
With reference to the Chancellors Budget statement, and its impact on the LEP's 
budget, Board members clarified whether this would be a going concern in the 
face of upcoming audits due to take place. Debbie Francis OBE, Chair of the 
LEP, assured Board members that though it is anticipated that it may be raised 
as a concern during an audit, that it must be minded that all LEPs across the 
country are in the same situation and that the Lancashire LEP could be seen to 
be in a stronger position than other LEPs based on its current budget, reserves, 
and funds available. 
 

Page 2



 
3 

 

Board members sought clarification regarding what may happen to any reserves 
tha
[...]
 to push to 
recruit for any LEP Board member vacancies. 
 
Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board members considered: 
 

(i) How it will respond to the consultation exercise as details emerge. 

 

(ii) How it can understand and support any future plans for private sector input 
to the development and implementation of economic development 
policies by local authority partners, or future devolved structures. 

 

(iii) How it uses resources in 2023/24 to support the above and, if required to 
windup the company in an orderly manner. 

 
 

8.   LEP Governance and Committees Report - March 2023 
 

 Andy Milroy, Democratic Services Manager (Companies), presented a report 
(circulated) containing Governance and Committee meeting updates since the 
last Board meeting held on 13 December 2022, including recommendations for 
approval by the Board. 
 
It was reported that, with reference to membership updates, a full refresh of the 
LEP Assurance Framework has now been completed and published onto the LEP 
website. 
 
Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board noted the report as set 

Page 4



 
5 

 

out. 
 

 
9.   Growing Places Investment Strategy - Version 3 

 
 Andy Walker presented a report (circulated) on the most recent version of the 

Growing Places Investment Strategy. It was reported that this has recently been 
to the LEP Company Members, and updates and changes have been made as a 
result of their comments and recommendations. 
 
It was noted by the Board that there needs to be a degree of flexibility within the 
strategy, and that in its current form it may be too prescriptive and therefore 
exclude projects which don't appear to fit with the strategy even though they may 
produce a significant amount of economic outputs. As well as this, it was further 
noted by Board members that the tone of voice of the strategy is crucial in order 
to ensure that potential projects are not alienated. Andy Walker acknowledged 
this comment and assured Board members that this would be taken into 
consideration in drafting the next version.  
 
Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board considered and 
approved the Growing Places Investment Strategy as set out at Appendix 'A' 
subject to the adjustments listed above. 
 

 
10.   Any Other Business 

 
 Board members were informed that Anne-Marie Parkinson, Head of LEP 

Coordination, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership, is leaving her post in the LEP, 
and Board members thanked her for her contributions to the successes of the 
LEP over the years, and wished her well for the future. 
 

 
11.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 Resolved: It was noted that the next meeting of the Lancashire Enterprise 

Partnership Board is scheduled to be held on 20th June 2023 at 4:30pm via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 

 
12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 Resolved: The Board considered that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would 
be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate 
paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as 
indicated against the heading to the item. 
 

 
13.   Growing Place Report - ETC Urban (Guildhall) Ltd Church Street, Darwen 

Page 5



 
6 

 

 
 Andy Walker presented a report (circulated) on a Growing Places Fund request 

from ETC Urban (Guildhall) Ltd. 
 
After consideration, the Board requested further information and agreed to defer 
a decision on the matter to the next Board meeting, which is currently scheduled 
for 20 June 2023, at which the further report will be presented. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited   

  

Private and Confidential: No 

 

Date: Wednesday, 21 June 2023 

 

LEP Budget and Business Plan 2023/24 

 

Report Author: Andy Walker, Interim LEP Chief Executive, Tel: 01772 535629,  

andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk 

  

 

Executive Summary 

 

This report sets out the intended use of the LEP's income and reserves to provide a 

budget for activity in 2023-24.  

 

The proposed figure for spend in 2023/24 after staffing, running and accountable body 

costs are met is £1.294m.  This is a significant increase on the £210,000 of 

discretionary funds that the LEP deployed in 2022/23 as we are now fully able to 

access monies via the Accountable Body Agreement with LCC. 

 

It is noted that there remains a strong likelihood, this will be the last year of LEP 

operation, but the Chair and CEO believe the proposed levels of spending and the 

priority activities pursued, strikes a balance between delivering continued progress 

on key projects and preserving sufficient resource to ease the integration of the LEP's 

responsibilities into local democratic structures. 

 

This spend level represents an amount which can be properly and productively 

deployed by the LEP in the remainder of this financial year but will leave a balance of 

£1.5m in reserves to support the future integration and closure of the LEP and the 

staff dependent in whole or part on LEP funding. 

  

Recommendation 

 

LEP Board Members are recommended to endorse the budget proposals and 

business planning priorities for 2023/24 as set out in the report and to work with 

officers to detail and effectively deploy this resource. 

 

 

Background and Advice  

 

Whilst it is likely that 2023/24 will be the last year of the LEP as currently 

constituted,the previous board meeting and a subsequent business planning 

workshops have expressed a clear ambition that the LEP will remain an active player 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

in terms of influencing, commissioning, and delivering activity which will advance the 

performance of the Lancashire economy. 

 

The proposed discretionary revenue budget of circa £1.3m will allow the LEP to remain 

"open for business" and to deliver activity and projects which are well aligned with the 

emerging Lancashire 2050 framework and discussions on devolution to advance a 

shared economic vision for the county.  

 

This ambition is balanced both against what it is practicable to deliver in the remaining 

nine months of the year and need to lead a buffer in reserves to support the transfer 

of responsibilities, integration of staff and development of alternate platforms to sustain 

a strong private sector voice in local policy development.   These matters are further 

described in other papers on the agenda. 

 

The significant increase in budget derives both from establishing a clear position on 

the use of reserves and in securing monies via the Accountable Body Agreement with 

Lancashire County Council both retrospectively improving the 2022/23 budgetary 

position and adding to funds in the current year. 

 

Priorities for LEP Revenue Spend in 2023/24   

 

Reflecting the priorities of the Board, sub-groups and working groups, the main 

changes to the budget are summarised below.  

 

1. Income 
a. DCLG grant income is down to £250k not the £375,000 shown. 
b. AB agreement income (interest on NCF) is up 
c. Local authority match remains the same  

 
2. Staffing looks like a roll forward but this will change as follows:- 

a. LEP co-ordinator cover (3 part-time secondees)  
b. Additional research capacity 1 FTE now fully charged to LEP 
c. 2 x Additional Interns on Business Finance and Internationalisation 
d. Additional Grade 8 Project Officer / CEO support role 

 
3. Core running costs 

a. Accommodation costs reduced with move to CHOB 
 

4. Continued Discretionary spend on projects  
a. Strategic Framework Delivery £21,592 
b. Project Support £154,908 
c. Marketing £77,019 
d. Conf and Events £8075 
e. Restructuring £33,659 

 
5. Additional Priorities 

 
a. National Cyber Force - £425,000 (pays for development of 

Innovation Hub concept £350k, Industry
[...]
p Limited   

  

Private and Confidential: No 

 

Date: Wednesday, 21 June 2023 

 

Transfer of LEP Responsibilities to Local Democratic Institutions 

 

Report Author: Andy Walker, Interim LEP Chief Executive, Tel: 01772 535629,  

andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

Executive Summary 

 

It is right and proper that the members of the Lancashire Local Enterprise Board 

express their views as to how the remaining functions of LEP can best be discharged 

if LEPs are no longer recognised by government after that the current financial year. 

 

Working with the Members of the Company, Lancashire's three upper tier authorities 

(Lancashire County Council, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council and Blackpool 

Council), officers have initiated work with LEP staff and legal and finance colleagues 

to scope out the main functions of LEP activity which need to be transferred to local 

democratic institutions.  The activities/funds to be considered include:- 

  

 Growth Fund Grants (largely spent but still being monitored) 

 Getting Building Fund Grants (largely spent but still being monitored with 

some potential scope for clawback due to failure to report)  

 Samlesbury EZ District Agreements  

 Growing Places Fund as a Capital sum or as a going concern  

 Operation of Business Growth Hub and Skills Hub and accountability for on-

going grants 

 Any residual reserves left at end March 2024.  

 

Given recent announcements about the commencement of conversations with 

government officials on securing a devolution deal for Lancashire, these 

responsibilities and resources fit well with the development of structures and activity 

within a potential Combined County Authority. As this is yet to materialise, our initial 

working assumption is to plan for the transfer of these assets to LCC as the 

accountable body for much of the LEPs activity. 

 

Recommendation 

 

LEP Board Members are recommended to note this update, comment and discuss 

their wider experience of how LEPs have been successfully integrated into new 

structures in other areas. 

 

 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

Background and Advice 

 

Details of this report are fully set out in the Executive Summary and 

Recommendation 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

 

None 

 

  

 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

 

N/A 

 

 

Page 14



 

 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited   

  

Private and Confidential: No 

 

Date: Wednesday, 21 June 2023 

 

Shaping a Lancashire Business Board 

 

Report Author: Andy Walker, Interim LEP Chief Executive, Tel: 01772 535629,  

andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

The following is a list of suggested starting assumptions for what a future 'Business 

Board' for Lancashire might look like, to replace the current Lancashire LEP. The 

intention outlined with the March budget statement, that the government was minded 

to stop funding Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) at the end of the current financial 

year and transfer their functions to local democratic structures, has already prompted 

some areas to announce their plans for this transition, with business boards being 

formed in Greater Manchester and the Liverpool City Region.  

 

This paper starts to set out what the function and form of any future Business Board 

for Lancashire might look like. This thinking is needed now, both to inform the process 

of integrating LEP functions within current and future local government structures and 

to maintain the momentum and reach of the LEPs existing board, specialist functions 

and sector and project groupings.  

 

This paper will be shared with: LEP Chair, LEP Company Members, and LEP Board, 

between 23rd May and 21st June.  

 

Recommendation 

 

LEP Board Members are asked to provide feedback and comments on this report, 

which will be fed into a further, more detailed iteration. The Board are asked to
[...]
stand, where my input has not been translated into policy, why 

that is  

o I know where to share new ideas & challenges  

o Lancashire leaders understand my industry and are doing what they 

can to help my business thrive. 

 

Next Steps (June 2023) 

 

 Org chart illustrating exactly where functions that sat in / partly in the LEP, 

would now sit within LCC. 

 Full mapping of past, current and future functions of the LEP to ensure no 

delivery area is left behind. 

 Paper detailing how LCC Economic Development functions will adapt to better 

incorporate more integrated working with business. 

 Full terms of reference drafted. 

 Full proposed meeting schedule drafted.  

 Timelines produced of move from current structures to proposed structures. 

 If welcomed, workshops with all key stakeholders to create positive joint vision 

for the new Business Board and wider LCC Economic Development team. 

 

  

Page 18



 

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

 

None 

 

  

 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

 

N/A 

 

 

Page 19



Page 20



 

 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited   

  

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Wednesday, 21 June 2023 

 

LEP Governance and Committees Report  

 

Report Author: Andy Milroy, Democratic Services Manager (Companies), Lancashire  

County Council, Tel: 01772 530354, Email: andy.milroy@lancashire.gov.uk  

  

 

Executive Summary 

 

This report extracts the key items considered by each of the Lancashire Enterprise 

Partnership Board (LEP) Committees at their recent meetings and, where applicable, 

and if not considered elsewhere on the Board's main agenda, contains decisions 

referred to the Board by its Committees for approval. The report also contains 

Governance updates and any Governance decisions required by the Board. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board is asked to: 

 

(i) Note the updates provided in this report in relation to Governance, urgent 

decisions taken since the last LEP Board meeting, and the Committees of 

the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership; and 

(ii) Approve the Committee membership changes as set out. 

 

 

Background and Advice  

 

This is a standing report which provides an update on governance issues and 

meetings of committees of the LEP since the last Board meeting on 21 March 2023 in 

accordance with the LEP Assurance Framework, publicly available on the Lancashire 

Enterprise Partnership website: 

https://lancashirelep.co.uk/about/policies/ 

 

Current LEP Committee Vacancies / Appointments 

 

Vacancies 

 

 There are currently two vacancies for Committee Members on the LEP 

Enterprise Zone Governance Committee. 

 There are two vacancies on the LEP Innovation Board.  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

mailto:andy.milroy@lancashire.gov.uk
https://lancashirelep.co.uk/about/policies/


 

 

Appointment – Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board 

 

It is noted that following the recent local authority elections in May 2023 that company 

member Blackpool Council have appointed Councillor Mark Smith as a new LEP 

Director / Board Member replacing Councillor Ivan Taylor. 

 

Appointment – Innovation Board 

 

 There has been a membership change in the UK Wide Research and 

Innovation position, which was previously filled by Rick Holland. This position 

is now filled by Matt Chapman on the LEP Innovation Board 

 

Appointments – Lancashire Skills and Employment Board 

 

 It is recommendation that the chair of The Lancashire Colleges (TLC) becomes 

the Chair of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board for continuity, with 

Alison Robinson (LEP director for skills and technical education and vice chair 

of TLC) due to retire in July. It is not recommended that the new chair of the 

Lancashire Skills and Employment Board become a LEP director at this point, 

due to discussions regarding LEP integration.  Arrangements will be reviewed 

as governance arrangements evolve for the proposed Combined Authority and 

a private sector board. 

 

 It is also a recommendation that from the Lancashire Work Based Learning 

Forum and the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board that Nina Dixon, the 

new Manager of the Lancashire Work Based Learning Forum, replaces Gareth 

Lindsay (MD of NLTG), who is stepping down from the Lancashire Skills and 

Employment Board having previously represented the forum. 

 

 In addition it is a third recommendation that Peter Caney (BAE Systems) 

become vice chair, following the retirement of Neil Conlon (Conlon 

Construction) in May 2023.  The vice chair has typically been private sector. 

 

 

Updates from recent LEP Committee Meetings / Decisions taken by the Urgent 

Business Procedure of the LEP 

 

1. Urgent Business Procedure Decisions 

 

There have been four urgent decisions approved by the LEP Board via the Urgent 

Business Procedure since the last LEP Board meeting held on 21 March 2023 

as follows: 

 

23 April 2023 – Pearl2 Co-investment 

 

Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Directors: 

Page 22



 

 
(i) Considered and agreed in principle the Pendle Enterprise and 

Regeneration Ltd 2 request for a Growing Places Loan of £1,000,000 for 
18 months on the terms set out in the report. 
 

(ii) Approved the CEO entering discussions regarding Heads of Terms with 
the developer and in consultation with the S151 Officer and LCC's Director 
of Law and Governance. 

 

(iii) Agreed to bring the Heads of Terms to the board for approval when 
drafted. 

 
23 April 2023 – Titan Preston Co-Investment 
 

Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Directors: 

 
(i) Considered and agreed in principle the Titan Preston Land Ltd request for 

a Growing Places Loan of £600,000 for 3 years on the terms set out in the 
report. 
 

(ii) Approved the CEO entering discussions regarding Heads of Terms with 
the developer and in con
[...]
istMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1011


 

Full agendas and minutes for the Business Support Management Board meetings can 

be accessed here:  

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1220 

 

7. Lancashire Innovation Board 

 

The Lancashire Innovation Board met on 05 June 2023 and an update will be provided 

at the next Board meeting. 

 

Full agendas and minutes for the Lancashire Innovation Board can be accessed here: 

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=1678 

 

8. Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

There have been no meetings of the Joint Scrutiny Committee since the last update. 

 

Full agendas and minutes for the Joint Scrutiny Committee meetings can be accessed 

here: https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=1708 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

 

None 

 

  

 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

 

N/A 

 

 

 

Page 27

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1220
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=1678
https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=1708


Page 28



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 12




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023
	5 LEP Budget and Business Plan 2023/24
	6 Transfer of LEP Responsibilities to Local Democratic Institutions
	7 Shaping a Lancashire Business Board
	8 LEP Governance and Committees Report - June 2023
	12 Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnership - future arrangements



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]Lancashire
Enterprise Partnership





Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 21st June 2023 at 4.30 pm as a Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams
Present
	Debbie Francis OBE (Chair)


	Miranda Barker OBE
Councillor Alyson Barnes

Kam Kothia OBE DL

Councillor Quesir Mahmood

Mick Gornall

	Mark Rawstron
County Councillor Aidy Riggott

Alison Robinson

Councillor Mark Smith



In Attendance
	Heloise MacAndrew, Director of Law and Governance, Lancashire County Council
Andy Walker
, Acting Chief Executive, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership
Hannah Lysons, Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council

Andy Milroy, Democratic Services Manager (Companies), Lancashire County Council

Phil Green, Executive Director of Growth, Environment, Transport and Community Services, Lancashire County Council

	Mark Wynn, Executive Director of Resources, Lancashire County Council

Maya Ellis, Senior Project Officer, Lancashire County Council

Martine Winder, Economic Policy and Communications Manager, Lancashire County Council

Sue Roberts, Commercial and Business Support Manager, Lancashire County Council

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of Skills and Employment Partnership, Lancashire County Council 

Paul Evans, Assistant Director Area Lead – Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy



<AI1>

	1.  
	Welcome and Apologies for Absence


	
	The Chair welcomed all to the meeting. Councillor Mark Smith was welcomed to his first meeting of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board as the new representative from Blackpool Council.

Apologies were received from LEP Directors Ann Dean and Graham Baldwin.




</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023


	
	Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2023 were approved as an accurate record.




</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Matters Arising


	
	Under Matters Arising Andy Walker, Acting Chief Executive, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership, informed the Board that the £250,000 grant from central Government had been received into LEP accounts earlier in the week and is expected to be the last grant received subject to the ongoing consultation regarding the future of LEPs.




</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Declarations of Interest


	
	No declarations of interest were made at this point of the meeting.

 

The Chair reminded Board members of the importance of keeping their Register of Interests up to date.




</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	LEP Budget and Business Plan 2023/24


	
	Andy Walker presented a report (circulated) which outlined the intended use of the LEP's income and reserves to provide a budget for activity in 2023-24.

It was reported that the proposed figure for spend in 2023/24 after staffing, running and accountable body costs are met is £1.294m, due to the additional interest and income from the Growing Places Fund is now accessible via the Accountable Body Agreement with Lancashire County Council. The budgeted spend level represents an amount which can be deployed by the LEP in the remainder of this financial year, leaving a balance of £1.5m in reserves to support the future integration and closure of the LEP.

Andy Walker outlined the projects that Board members had previously highlighted as being areas for continued investment and established how these projects were being prioritised within the proposed business plan.

The Board were reassured that the budget accounted for flexibility to include new projects should something arise. 

Comments and questions were as follows.

The Board were conscious that the established sector groups may begin to feel alienated with the future direction of the LEP and that, further to the planned development of the sector groups in the budget, that it was crucial a message of support was sent out to the individual groups to reassure them of their importance in the future of the LEP.

Further to this, it was also commented the importance that the individual sector groups have a clear point of contact to an individual or organisation in order to further the action points which have been drawn up in their respective strategies in order to make the best use of the planned funding within the proposed budget.

Thanks were expressed to the LEP team for their hard work and dedication in creating the budget and business plan.

Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board endorsed the budget proposals and business planning priorities as set out in the report.




</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Transfer of LEP Responsibilities to Local Democratic Institutions


	
	Andy Walker presented a report (circulated) which outlined the main functions of LEP activity which need to be transferred to local democratic institutions LEPs are no longer recognised by government after the current financial year.

The activities to be considered for transfer into local democratic institutions included:

· Growth Fund Grants 

· Getting Building Fund Grants

· Samlesbury EZ District Agreements

· Growing Places Fund

· Operation of the Business Growth Hub and the Skills Hub and accountability for ongoing grants

· Any residual reserves left at end March 2024.

Board members were generally happy with he drawn up list of activities, however requested that the following also be included:

· Combined City Deal Arrangement

· Wider EZ committee arrangements

· Transport for the North commitments

· Sector Group arrangements and support

· Continuation of the Business Support Management Board and the scrutiny of Business Support

Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board Members noted the update and requested that the above additional activities be included in transfer plans.




</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Shaping a Lancashire Business Board


	
	Andy Walker presented a report (circulated) which outlined what a future 'Business Board' for Lancashire might look like, to replace the current Lancashire set out what the function and form of any future Business Board

for Lancashire might look like. The Board were asked to consider how to inform the process of integrating LEP functions within current and future local government structures and how to maintain the momentum and reach of the LEPs existing board, specialist functions and sector and project groupings.

The LEP Board were supportive of the report and the key assumptions which were outlined, and thanks were given to Maya Ellis, Senior Project Officer, Lancashire County Council, for her work to pull together a comprehensive initial draft structure of what such a Business Board would look like.

It was noted by members of the LEP Board that the membership of the future Business Board is crucial, and that having individuals who can drive engagement and action change such that the Business Board would achieve its intended outcomes was an important factor to consider. It was also noted by the Board that there should be a focus on including the sector groups in discussions around membership.

The LEP Board were generally opposed to using the term 'advisory' within the name of any future Business Board, and the name of the Business Board should be reflect that of similar bodies in other areas of the country for consistency and transparency.

Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board noted the report and provided the above comments and feedback.




</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	LEP Governance and Committees Report - June 2023


	
	Andy Milroy, Democratic Services Manager (Companies), presented a report (circulated) containing Governance and Committee meeting updates since the last Board meeting held on 21 March 2023.

It was reported that there had been changes in Membership to several LEP Sub-committees, including a recommendation for a new Chair of the Lancashire Skills Board ahead of LEP Director Alison Robinson's retirement in August 2023.

Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board noted the report as set out.




</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Any Other Business


	
	None




</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Date of Next Meeting


	
	The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board noted that the next meeting is scheduled to be held Wednesday 20th September 2023 at 4:30pm.

Due to Board member unavailability, it was requested that the date of the meeting is adjusted to allow Board members to meet face-to-face.




</AI10>

<AI11>

	11.  
	Exclusion of the Press and Public


	
	Resolved: The Board considered that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item.




</AI11>

<AI12>

	12.  
	Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnership - future arrangements


	
	Andy Walker presented a report (circulated) which outlined the future arrangements of the Lancashire Local Enterprise Partnership and addressed ongoing uncertainty around the LEPs status as a dormant company. It was suggested that the LEP should close and transition to a Business Board as quickly as is practicable.

Resolved: The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board agreed the recommendations as set out in the report subject to the below points of clarity:

(i) Further clarification of Director's insurance and how trailing responsibility will be handled following the winding up of the company,

(ii) Further clarity on the terms of reference for the LEP in its transitional phase toward the Business Board once it is no longer an incorporated body.




</AI12>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

5

[image: image1.jpg]